

2d Civil No. B057029

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE

DON H. HAYCOCK,

Plaintiff, Respondent
and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

HUGHES AIRCRAFT COMPANY, et al.,

Defendant, Appellant
and Cross-Respondent.

Appeal From The Superior Court Of Los Angeles County
Honorable Dion G. Morrow, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

GARTNER & YOUNG
LAWRENCE J. GARTNER
1925 Century Park East, Suite 2050
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 556-3576

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
KENT L. RICHLAND
FERIS M. GREENBERGER
ALISON M. TURNER
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant, Appellant and Cross-
Respondent HUGHES AIRCRAFT COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Summary Of Material Facts Pertaining To Liability.	5
1. Plaintiff's Employment At Hughes.	5
2. Plaintiff's Work On The Specification Tailoring And C-Nite Projects.	6
3. Plaintiff's Performance Evaluation and Merit Review.	7
4. Plaintiff's Complaint To The Human Resources Department.	10
5. Further Restructuring At Hughes.	12
6. Plaintiff's Retirement.	14
B. Summary Of Plaintiff's Evidence On Damages-- Or Rather The Lack Thereof.	15
C. Summary Of Procedural Facts.	16
LEGAL ARGUMENT	19
I. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED HUGHES' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE THERE WAS NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO PROVE EITHER CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE OR DAMAGES.	19

A.	Viewing The Evidence In The Light Most Favorable To Plaintiff, A Jury Could Not Reasonably Have Inferred From The Evidence That Conditions At The Time Plaintiff Left Hughes Were So Intolerable That Plaintiff Was Constructively Discharged By Hughes.	20
B.	Plaintiff Completely Failed To Meet His Burden Of Proof On Damages.	25
II.	THE TRIAL COURT WRONGFULLY USURPED THE JURY'S FUNCTION WHEN IT DECIDED THAT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, AN IMPLIED EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT EXISTED.	26
III.	THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE DELIVERED THE HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL BAJI INSTRUCTION NO. 10.02 REGARDING CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE; THE INSTRUCTION IS INTERNALLY INCONSISTENT AND DOES NOT PROPERLY REFLECT THE LAW.	32
A.	It Was Error To Deliver BAJI No. 10.02.	34
B.	The Error Was Prejudicial.	36
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE PLAINTIFF'S HEARSAY MEMORANDA.	39
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Chidester v. Consolidated Peoples Ditch Co. (1878) 53 Cal. 56	33
Cobbs v. Grant (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229	33
Foley v. Interactive Data Corp. (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654	27
Hauter v. Zogarts (1975) 14 Cal.3d 104	19
Henderson v. Harnischfeger Corp. (1974) 12 Cal.3d 663	33
Hyatt v. Sierra Boat Co. (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 325	25
LeMons v. Regents of University of California (1978) 21 Cal.3d 869	36
Luck v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co. (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1	27
Mitchell v. Gonzales (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1041	32, 36
Mock v. Michigan Millers Mutual Ins. Co. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 306	29, 32, 36, 37
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Zuckerman (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1113	25
People v. Watson (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	33
Pittam v. City of Riverside (1932) 128 Cal.App. 57	33

Richard v. Scott (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 57	25
Sanchez v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd. (1984) 36 Cal.3d 575	23, 24, 35
Smith v. Makaroff (1957) 149 Cal.App.2d 655	33
Soules v. Cadam, Inc. (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 390	20, 22, 24, 25
Valdez v. City of Los Angeles (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1043	24
Walker v. Northern San Diego County Hospital Dist. (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 896	27
White v. State of California (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 738	25
Wood v. Loyola Marymount University (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 661	31
Zilmer v. Carnation Co. (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 29	20, 22, 34, 35

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1, subdivisions (a) and (d)	18
Evidence Code section 352	17, 42
Labor Code section 2922	2, 26, 27, 29, 32, 43

Text

The Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2nd Ed., Unabridged 1987) pp. 1000, 2082	35
Webster's 9th New Collegiate Dictionary (1987) pp. 634, 1293	35

Other

BAJI No. 2.05	17, 40
BAJI No. 10.02	3, 17, 32, 33, 34, 35
BAJI No. 10.10	28, 29, 32

2d Civil No. B057029
